regulatory minimums to meet the expectations of APRA, rating agencies and capital markets. As a result, the capital available for investment
is lower than the surplus above the regulatory minimum shown.

Capital disclosures in this section include Harmonised Basel III13 and APRA Basel III14. The former is relevant for comparison with banks
regulated by regulators other than APRA, whereas the latter reflects Macquarie’s regulatory requirements under APRA Basel III rules.

13. Harmonised Basel III relates to the Basel III rules defined by the Basel Committee on Banking Supervision, documented in the following: ‘Basel III: a global regulatory framework for more resilient banks
and banking systems’, published December 2010 (revised June 2011) by the Bank for International Settlements (BIS) and subsequent updates.

14. APRA Basel III relates to the Prudential Standards released by APRA applying as at the date of this Prospectus.

The Macquarie Group regulatory capital surplus calculation as at 30 September 2020 is set out in the table below.

As at 30 september 2020 As at 30 september 2020
Pro forma1

Harmonised
Basel III

$m

APrA
Basel III

$m

Harmonised
Basel III

$m

APrA
Basel III

$m

Macquarie Group Eligible Capital:

 Bank Group Gross Tier 1 capital 15,535 15,535 15,535 15,535

 Non‑Bank Group Eligible Capital 9,075 9,075 9,094 9,094

eligible capital 24,610 24,610 24,629 24,629

Macquarie Group capital requirement:

 Bank Group capital requirement

  Risk‑Weighted Assets (RWA)2 80,342 87,821 80,342 87,821

  Capital required to cover RWA at 8.5%3 6,829 7,465 6,829 7,465

  Tier 1 deductions 184 1,836 184 1,836

 total Bank Group capital requirement 7,013 9,301 7,013 9,301

 total Non‑Bank Group capital requirement 5,928 5,928 5,928 5,928

total Macquarie capital requirement (at 8.5%3,4 of Bank Group rWA) 12,941 15,229 12,941 15,229

Macquarie Group regulatory capital surplus (at 8.5%3,4 of Bank Group rWA) 11,669 9,381 11,688 9,400

1. The September 2020 pro forma capital position has been calculated assuming the intended redemption of $531m MCN2 and the issuance of $550m MCN5.

2. In calculating the Bank Group’s contribution to Macquarie’s capital requirement, RWA internal to Macquarie are eliminated (30 September 2020: $946 million).

3. Calculated at 8.5% of the Bank Group’s RWAs. The 8.5% represents the Basel III minimum Tier 1 ratio of 6% plus 2.5% of capital conservation buffer (CCB).

4. Based on materiality, the countercyclical capital buffer (CCyB) of less than 1bps has not been included. The individual CCyB varies by jurisdiction and Bank Group’s CCyB is calculated as the weighted